

REX W. OLSEN (#4895)
Assistant Utah Attorney General
ROBERT J. MOORE (#5764)
Special Assistant Utah Attorney
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 140857
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857
Telephone: (801) 366-0353
rolsen@utah.gov
rmoore@utah.gov
Attorneys for Utah Office of Consumer Services

Before the Public Service Commission of Utah

In the Matter of Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc.'s Application for an Increase in Utah Universal Service Fund Support	Docket No. 15-2302-01 Office of Consumer Services Errata Sheet
---	--

After the filing of the Offices of Consumer Services (“Office”) Post Hearing Brief, it has come to the Office’s attention that the Brief contained a number of errors. This Errata is filed for the purpose of correcting these errors.

- 1.) On page 2 line 1 the number \$816,643 is in error and should read \$573,643.
- 2.) On page 2 line 2 the numbers \$428,807 is in error and should read \$670,631.
- 3.) On page 2 line 3 the number \$609,907 is in error and should read \$368,083.
- 4.) On page 2 line 20 the number 59.89% is in error and should read 59.69%.
- 5.) On page 2 line 21 the number 40.11% is in error and should read 40.37%.
- 6.) On page 2 line 22 the number 8.45% is in error and should read 8.46%.
- 7.) On page 3 line 17 the number 8.45% is in error and should read 8.46%.
- 8.) On page 14 line 6 the number 8.45% is in error and should read 8.46%.

- 9.) On page 14 lines 15-19 the sentence reading “Here, the Office uses the five allocation factors of revenues, expenses (excluding depreciation and income taxes), net plant, payroll and billing records applied to four contested costs pools of cost associated with the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”), Board of Directors (“BOD”), Public Relations & Marketing (“PR/MK”) and Customer Service Representatives (“CSR”) is in error and should read “Here, the Office uses the five allocation factors of revenues, expenses (excluding depreciation and income taxes), net plant, payroll and billing records applied to two contested costs pools associated with the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and the Board of Directors (“BOD”), and the remaining two cost pools of Public Relations & Marketing (PR/MK”) and Customer Service Representatives (“CRS”) rely on other allocation factors.”
- 10.) On page 15 line 1-2 the sentence reading “Carbon, on the other hand, uses a single allocation factor of billing records applied to the four cost pools” is in error and should read “Carbon, on the other hand, uses a single allocation factor of billing records applied to the three cost pools of CEO, BOD and PR/MK and uses a different allocation factor for the CSR cost pool.”
- 11.) On page 21 line 12 the number \$816,909 is in error and should read \$573,643.
- 12.) On page 21 line 12 the number \$428,807 is in error and should read \$670,631.
- 13.) On page 21 line 12 the number \$609,907 is in error and should read \$368,083.

DATED March 7, 2016.

Robert J. Moore
Attorney for the Office of Consumer Services